DocuSign Envelope 1D: 3A98C44F-0A3C-4CE6-950D-3B3C9ASD3BEE

FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT WITH SOMERSET HILLS ROAD DISTRICTS NO.’S 3 AND 4

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND RESTATED DEVELOPMENT
AGREEMENT (“First Amendment”) to the Amended and Restated Development Agreement
Somerset Hills Road District Nos. 3 and 4, dated January 31, 2012, (the “Original Agreement™)
is by and between the undersigned Sin Tierra, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, successor
in interest from Somerset Hills, Ltd. (“Somerser”), Pulte Homes of Texas, L.P. (“Pulte”), GTB
Development, Inc. ("GTB”). Somerset, Pulte, GTB, referred to collectively as the “Developers”
and Williamson County (“County”) on this the __ of ,2022. Somerset, Pulte,
GTB, and the County are hereinafter referred to individually as a “Parfy” or collectively as the
“Parties.”

1576985.v1

RECITALS:

Somerset and the County are Parties to that certain “Amended and Restated
Development Agreement Somerset Hills Roadway Districts No. 3 and 4,” dated
January 21, 2012 (the “Original Agreement”);

The Original Agreement states that Somerset is eligible for a reimbursement in an
amount equal to $3,667,285 (the “Developer Sunk Costs”). However, after audit by the
County, it has been determined and agreed that the Developer Sunk Costs shall be
reimbursed in an amount equal to $3,327,513. A portion of the Developer Sunk Costs
was expended by some of the Parties and the County wishes to recognize each Parties’
eligibility to be reimbursed for a portion of the Developer Sunk Costs in accordance
with this Amendment;

The Parties wish to memorialize the amount invested to date by the County under the
Original Agreement and to memorialize their respective reimbursement rights under
the Original Agreement for investments made to date under the Original Agreement;

Pulte has acquired the land described in Exhibit “A” formerly owned by Somerset in
District #4 (referred to in this Agreement as the Pulte Property) and the Parties wish to
enter into this Amendment to establish Pulte’s eligibility for reimbursement in relation
to certain existing and or future Road Improvements (as defined in the Original
Agreement) paid for by Pulte, but subject to the prior reimbursement of the Developer
Sunk Costs and the County Sunk Costs (as defined below);

GTB has acquired the land described in Exhibit “B” formerly owned by Somerset in
District #3 (referred to in this Agreement as the GTB Property) and the Parties wish to
enter into this Amendment to establish GTB’s eligibility for reimbursement in relation
to certain existing and or future Road Improvements (as defined in the Original
Agreement) paid for by GTB, but subject to the prior reimbursement of the Developer
Sunk Costs and the County Sunk Costs (as defined below);



DocuSign Envelope 1D: 3A98C44F-0A3C-4CE6-950D-3B3CIASD3BEE

F. Somerset Road District #3 has been authorized to issue bonds in the maximum principal

amount of $35,000,000, and to date no bonds have been issued. Somerset Road District
#4 has been authorized to issue bonds in the maximum principal amount of
$70,000,000. To date, $9,740,000 of bonds have been issued for District #4.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the mutual covenants contained in this
Amendment, Somerset, Pulte, GTB, and the County agree as follows:

1576985.v1

1. Eligible Reimbursement Costs. The Parties agree that the following, by way of
example and not in limitation, should be eligible for future reimbursement by
Districts #3 and #4:

a. Acquisition costs for all zero loaded right-of-way (roads without house
frontage;
b. All roadway improvements in the right-of-way, including but not limited to,

erosion control, clearing, grading, revegetation, drainage, walls, culverts,
bridges, base, asphalt, curb and gutter, sidewalks, street lights, striping and
street signs;

c. All water quality and detention ponds and drainage improvements
necessary to serve the road improvements;

d. Acquisition costs of drainage facilities, adjacent landscape lots and
necessary easements related to roadway improvements;

e. For all land parcels contributed as referenced in No. 1.a. or d. or roadways
constructed as referenced in No 1 b. or c. by a given Party, all improvements
in the adjacent landscape lots and easements including by way of example
and not in limitation, irrigation and reuse water, landscaping, water wells,
walls, monuments, sidewalks, tails and grading completed and paid for by
the same Party; and

f. All design, engineering, surveying, testing and fees associated with the
improvements.
g Notwithstanding the terms and conditions provided in 1a through 1f above,

the eligibility for cost reimbursement of the cost associated with the Road
Improvements provided in la through 1f above is strictly limited to the
proportion of such cost incurred that are necessary and attributable solely to
the Road and or Collector Road(s) being constructed. In the event Road
Improvements are designed and constructed that are beyond those required
to meet the minimum service requirements of only the Road and or
Collector Road(s), then, notwithstanding the actual dollar amount expended
2



DaocuSign Envelope ID: 3A98C44F-DA3C-4CEG-950D-3B3C9ASD3BBE

1576985.v1

for such Road Improvements, only the dollar amount that would be needed
to design and construct improvements needed to meet the minimum service
requirements of only the Road and or Collector Road(s) shall qualify for
and be eligible for reimbursement under this Agreement.

. County Sunk Costs. The total expenditure to date by the County for Reagan Blvd.

within District #4 which is eligible for reimbursement under the Original
Agreement is $11,606,214 and the total expenditure to date by the County for
Reagan Blvd. within District #3 which is eligible for reimbursement is $3,273,547
(the “County Sunk Costs™).

. Developer Sunk Costs. The total Developer Sunk Costs which are eligible for

reimbursement from District #4 is $2,595,460 and the total Developer Sunk Costs
eligible for reimbursement from District #3 is $732,052. Out of the Developer Sunk
Costs, Pulte has expended $752,852 and Somerset has expended $2,574,661. Both
Pulte and Somerset shall receive reimbursement of their proportional share of the
Developer Sunk Costs from both District #4 and District #3 proportional to the split
of the Developer Sunk Costs between the District #4 and District #3 as expressed
above.

. Reimbursement Percentages. All reimbursements for the aggregate amount of

the County Sunk Costs and the Developer Sunk Costs received by the Parties
pursuant to the Original Agreement will be shared on a pari passu basis prorated
based on the following percentages: 35% to the Developers and 65 % to the County
until the County Sunk Costs and the Developer Sunk Costs are fully reimbursed.
After the aforesaid County Sunk Costs and Developer Sunk Costs are fully
reimbursed, all ensuing reimbursements shall be paid on a first in, first out basis.

Interest on Reimbursements. Eligible reimbursement costs, as approved by the
District in accordance with this First Amendment to the Amended and Restated
Development Agreement, will be reimbursed together with interest calculated from
the respective dates of advancement of the funds for such eligible reimbursement
costs to the date of reimbursement at an annual interest rate equal to the net effective
interest rate on the respective series of bonds being issued for such reimbursement
or the borrowing rate of the party being reimbursed for the eligible costs, whichever
is less. In no event shall the period for calculating interest on the advancement of
funds for such eligible reimbursement costs to the date of reimbursement exceed
two (2) years.



DocuSign Envelope I1D: 3A89C44F-0A3C-4CE6-850D-3B3C9AID3BRE

1576985.v1

6. Party Eligibility for Future Road Improvement Reimbursements. Each Party

shall be eligible to be reimbursed for its costs related to Road Improvements (as
defined in the Original Agreement and as amended herein) paid in accordance with
the terms of the Original Agreement as if the Parties were a signatory to the Original
Agreement, but only following the reimbursement of the County Sunk Costs and
the Developer Sunk Costs. Following the reimbursement of the County Sunk Costs
and Developer Sunk Costs, reimbursements shall be made on a “first in, first out”
basis.

7. Disagreements Concerning Reimbursement Rights. If a dispute develops

between two or more of the Parties concerning the amount of or timing of any
proposed reimbursements, the pertinent Parties agree to first attempt to resolve the
dispute though non-binding mediation. The mediation shall be conducted by and
according to Chapter 154 of the Texas Civil Practice and Remedies Code with the
pertinent parties sharing the cost of the dispute resolution process equally except
that personal attorneys and witnesses or specialists are the direct responsibility of
each respective party. Somerset and Pulte further agree that they shall hold the
County harmless in any such dispute that is just between Somerset and Pulte.

. Consent to Partial Assignment. The County, by its signature below, approves (i)

the assignment from Somerset to Sin Tierra, LLC, of all of Somerset’s rights, title
and interest in the Original Agreement, as amended, and (ii) to Pulte of the
reimbursement eligibility described in this Amendment in accordance with Section
11.2 of the Original Agreement, as amended. In consideration of the
reimbursement eligibility for its portion of the Developer Sunk Costs, Pulte agrees
to accept the assignment of all the rights and obligations of Somerset described in
the Original Agreement in an amount proportional to its Developer Sunk Cost.
Further, conditioned on any one or all of the Parties electing to request additional
reimbursements over and above the County Sunk Costs and Developer Sunk Costs,
as provided herein, the Party and/or Parties agree to accept the proportional
assignment of all of Somerset’s rights and obligations under the Original
Agreement, as amended.

. Miscellaneous. Unless stated otherwise in this Amendment, the Original

Agreement and any subsequent amendments shall remain in full force and effect in
accordance with its original terms and provision, which shall be deemed to be
confirmed, ratified and approved.

[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



DocuSign Envelope ID: 3A99C44F-0A3C-4CEG6-950D-3B3COA9D3BEE

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, SOMERSET, PULTE, GTB, AND THE COUNTY have executed
triplicate counterparts to effectuate this Agreement.

SIN TIERRA, LLC, a Texas limited liability
company, as Successor in Interest of Somerset Hills,

Ltd' DocuSigned by:

At Furman.

D227ACG44B—
Albert V. Furman, 111
Managing Manager

DOotuSigned by:
l %‘ﬁ aawmuw
By: 0403D58FI42C.

Glenn H. Aaronson
Managing Manager

7/21/2022
Date:

By:

PULTE HOMES OF TEXAS, L.P.,
a Texas limited partnership

By: Pulte NevadaI LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company,
its Genera! Partner

By:

Name: % n /JS/)/oc,/c
Title: Ve @ + _of lasd Perclopren
Date: Ji; {3£ 25, 2ol

WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS

5
1576985.v1



DacuSign Envelope |D: 3A98C44F-0A3C-4CEG-950D-3B3CIAIDIBBE

1576985.v1

B)’.‘ Bill Gravell (Aug 10, 2022 og:gz o)

Bill Gravell, Jr., County Judge
Date: August 9, 2022

GTB DEVELOPMENT, INC.

V.W. Barge
Its: President

Date: 87!3 [22_




abueyo o) yoalgns si uelqd ‘|leaosdde Aiojeinbas Aue Juasaidal

Jou s30p pue ainjeu ul [enjdaouod d pue| siy) -ebueyo o} joalgns
pue ‘uonealLaA Jo pasu Ul ‘Aleulwijeid se paIapisuod aq pinoys

ejep dew ||y "uoneuwLojul ajgejieAe }saq woly pajidwoo buiddew aseg

P I 1a wusia 1 O\sexal AID UNS\0 314 133HS

w0 Buueydsasgons + wo> Gueidsas
FOLLHTIS) + EODLITTISY

SVXIL ‘NILSNV

SBuipueig Aypunwwoy + ainpanyosy adesspuey + Suiuuely pueq

220z ‘9z ey :@le@  YMON

00€°} =1 :9[e0S
— [
009¢ 00eL 05z 0

119IHX3 SAVAMAVOY
¥ ON LOI41SI1d avOod ST1IH 13SH3N0S

D11 ‘Buiuue|d DS

€ Loidlsia

vOHd




abueyo o} Jos(qns si ueld ‘|erosdde Alojeinbas Aue Jusseaidas

10U S80p pue ainjeu ul [enjdesuoo si ueid pue| siyl “ebueyd o) oalgns
PUE ‘UOEOlLISA 4O paau Ul ‘Areuiwijaid se 1SUOO 89 pInoys

ejep dew ||y ‘uoneuoul ajqejiee 1saq woly pajidwoo buiddew aseg

6MP'2202-61-60 HaIuX3 Aempeoy 2 13 0SIq 1d\SaIUPEO\OSIY-82108 1id 3114 133HS

wox Buuueidssgour + wo> Buuueidsss
7151

SVXIL NILSNV

Buipuesg Anunwwo) + aimoayyoiy adeospue] + Suiuuely pueq

220z ‘sz Aey :@le@  YuWoN

00% = .1 :9[e9§
—
008 007 002 4

1I19IHX3 AVvMAvOod
€ LOI41S1a avod 3OVTTIIA ANVIHOIH

D71 ‘Sutuueld 53s

TIVM AINOSYIN

NOISNVdX3
AVM 40 LHO

14
kO\&hWNQ QTOQ

JONI4A MIIA

4344N49 3dVOSANYT
@3avoiNn ‘M0
(ONOd NOILN3L3d
JON34 M3AIA

— TIVM AUNOSYIN

AN3OF1




